
 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 7 September 2020 

Via Microsoft Teams 
  
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held on :  

 
 (a)   29 June 2020; and (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 (b)   13 July 2020 (Special Meeting) (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   Children and Young People and Public Health - Post-Covid-19 priorities –  

Presentation by Public Health Specialist 
 

5.   Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2019/20 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

6.   Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2019/20 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 25 - 52) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk


 
7.   Designated Officer Annual Report –  

Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

8.   Learning and Skills Annual Report –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 81 - 96) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Lister, 
Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Glenis Harrison, Janet Woodcock and 
John Armitage 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 29 June 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch, Crudass, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, C L B Hughes, 
L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Clarke and Dulston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services) and Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor C Hughes be appointed Chair of this Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

CYP2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Snedker be appointed Vice Chair of this Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

CYP3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
be held at 9.30 a.m. for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2020/21. 
 

CYP5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3 February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 3 
February 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP6 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

   
The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) in relation to  items 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3(a)



 

 
-2- 

 

scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year and to consider any additional areas to be included in the work programme. 
 
Members agreed that the Quad of Aims that had been received in relation to Adoptive 
Services be included in the work programme and also to examine how the 
coronavirus pandemic has affected the adoption of children. 
 
Members discussed the impact of the pandemic on the sufficiency provision of early 
years and requested that this also be included in the annual report to Members 
scheduled for January 2021. 
 
With regard to the Coronavirus Pandemic it was agreed that an update report on the 
impact of COVID-19 be presented to the Special Meeting of Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 13 July 2020.  
 
Members also agreed that the presentation to Scrutiny by the Regional Schools 
Commissioner be re-arranged as soon as possible.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes (Chair), Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Crudass, 
L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Bell, Malcolm Frank,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) and Allison Hill (Democratic 
Officer) 
 
 

CYP7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP8 OVERVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to update Scrutiny Members on progress within Children’s Services since 
the last meeting with a specific focus on COVID-19 pandemic response. 
 
The submitted report outlined how the workforce within Children’s Services had 
adapted to home working, with some exceptions where staff were building based, and 
to support understanding of how services were being impacted by the crisis a 
workforce capacity tracking tool had been developed  to support managers across the 
service to monitor and review service capacity on a daily basis.  It was reported that 
staffing levels had remained at normal levels throughout the pandemic. 
 
Legislative changes came into force on 24 April 2020 to allow for flexibilities in care 
planning processes for children in care and adoptive pathways through the Adoption 
and Children (Corona Virus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, however it was 
reported that other than introducing virtual methods of working the Local Authority 
had not implemented any of the amendments and Children’s Services remained 
operational throughout the pandemic. 
 
It was also reported that on 30 April 2020, the Secretary of State issued a notice to be 
in force from 1 May to 31 May 2020 to modify the duty in Section 42 of the Children 
and Families Act 2014 to secure special educational provision and health care 
provision in accordance with Educational Health and Care (EHC) plans. This meant 
that local authorities and health bodies must use ‘reasonable endeavors’ to discharge 
their duties considering for each child and young person with an EHC plan and what 
they could 
[...]
 management of the Review process to 
a wider overview of the child’s case including regular monitoring and follow-up between Reviews. 
The IRO has a key role in relation to the improvement of Care Planning for Looked After Children 
(LAC) and for challenging drift and delay. Further details of the role of the IRO are set out in the 
attached report.  
 
Summary 
 
The Annual IRO report is produced by the Children’s Safeguarding Unit (CSU) and provides an 
overview of the work by the IRO Service in relation to Looked After Children, including the Dispute 
Resolution Process as required by the statutory guidance. The report also provides an overview of 
the performance of the unit in a range of responsibilities, activities and functions, including Child 
Protection, training and advice to professionals. The report also highlights areas for further 
development. 

 

The statutory requirements for individual services to safeguard and promote the welfare of children 
are set out in Working Together to Safeguard Children,  A guide to inter-agency working to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of children (July 2018). Working Together stipulates that the chair of a Child 
Protection Conference needs to be accountable to the Director of Children’s Services, and should 
be a professional, independent of operational and / or line management responsibilities for the case.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) Members note the content of this annual report 
 

 
Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults Services 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Role of the Independent Reviewing Officers 
 
1.  The Independent Reviewing Officers are committed to achieving the best outcomes for all 

children and young people in Darlington, particularly the most vulnerable; including, children 
who are looked after and those subject to Child Protection Plans. 
 

2. The Service has an independent role to ensure that all chil
[...]
 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2019/20 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides Quarter 4 (January – March) 2019/20 performance information in 
line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, 
and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries raised by the 
committee regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
 

 
5. 17.2% of re-referrals were repeated within 12 months, which is better than the target of 

18%. 
 

6. 100% of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100% of Children Looked After have 
been allocated to a qualified social worker.  

 

7. Year to date, 0.6% of children who had their Child Protection Plan (CPP) ceased, had 
been subject to a CPP for 2 years or more.  This continues to remain below the target of 
5%. 
 

8. 89.0% of statutory looked after children visits were completed within the timescale 
performance against this indicator has continued to improve throughout the year as a 
result of being closely managed. 

 

9. 73.6% of looked after children aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 
2.5 years), had been in their current placement continuously for at least 2 years. 

 

10. 94.3% of looked after children who were due a review health check received them within 

the required timescale. 

 
11. 90.2% of looked after children who were due a review dental check received them within 

the required timescale. 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
12. 28.1% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET).  

 
 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
13. 86.8% of referrals were screened and completed within 1 day, slightly below target of 

90%. 

 

14. 89.5% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 
from the Strategy meeting being held/Section 47 being initiated.  
 

15. Timeliness of assessments is 88.7%, and although this is just below target of 90% (at 
88.7%), it is important that social workers have time to undertake good quality direct 
work.  It is under constant monitoring, whilst balancing the time taken and good social 
work practice. 
 

16. 92.0% statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days, with 
79.6% completed within our internal aspirational target of 10 working days.  The key 
indicator of 15 days however performs well. 

 
17. The rate of looked after children has increased and is currently 120.1 per 10,000 

population (270 children), compared to 117.2 per 10,000 population (264) last year. This 
continues to be a priority focus of our work and the Strengthening Families Programme. 

 
Recommendation 
 
18. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with the appropriate Assistant Director. 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Sharon Raine Head of Performance and Transformation: Extension 6091 

  

Page 26



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 

Wards Affected This reports supports performance improvemen
[...]
utcomes; placement instability has been highlighted as a key barrier to improving educational outcomes. Proper assessment 
and an adequate choice of placements to meet the varied needs of different children are essential if appropriate stable placements are to be made.  Inappropriate 
placements often break down and lead to frequent moves.  Nevertheless, the circumstances of some individual children will require 3 or more separate placements during a 
year if they and others are to be kept safe.

PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 A
N

AL
YS

IS 11.1% (30/270) of Children in Care (CiC) as at March 2020 have had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 months.  

As at March 2020, 73.6% (67/91) of Darlington's CiC, aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years), have been in their current placement 
continuously for at least 2 years. This is above the target of 68.0%, the national average (69.0), our statistical neighbours (69.8) and regional average (69.0).
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
9.6% of Darlington's CiC have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as at March 2020, which is similar to that in March 2019 (9.7%) and below 
target of 10.0%. All children who are placed over 20 miles away have placements that are confirmed as appropriate for the child, enabling them to have the 
best support either with family links or specialised care.

CSC 228: % Children in Care with 3 or more placements moves during last 12 months

CSC 229: % Children in Care who have been in their curr
[...]
o disability or illness, a further 7.0% due to pregnancy or parenting and the remaining 8.8% for other 
circumstances.

CSC 286: % Care Leavers in suitable accommodation

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

0

20

40

60

80

100

16/17 17/18 18/19 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Last Year Target

0

10

20

30

40

16/17 17/18 18/19 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

Actual Last Year Target

Page 23 of 23

P
age 52



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY  
7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 
 

DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer, 
April 2019 to March 2020 and to highlight the required actions for April 2020 to 
March 2021.  

 
Summary 

 

2. In line with national guidance, the Designated Officer function is to ensure that: 
 

(a) advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff where an 
allegation is made against a person who works with children (paid or 
voluntary capacity). 

(b) the Designated Officer will facilitate and oversee this process. The 
Designated Officer does not investigate. That is the role of the employer or if 
a criminal allegation, the Police.  

(c) an agreed outcome of the investigation is established. 
(d) allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only the 

welfare of children but also staff. 
(e) support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 
(f) all learning is effectively disseminated. 

 
4. All organisations working with children in Darlington are required to have policies 

and procedures in place on what their organisation should do when an allegation is 
made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with children. These policies 
and procedures should be in line with Darlington Safeg
[...]
Officer (DO) service, 
(previously known as the Local Authority Designated Officer LADO) between 
April 2019 and March 2020 and to highlight the required actions for April 2020 to 
March 2021.  

 
2.0 Introduction / National Context 
 
2.1  The framework for the management of allegations of abuse is set out in 

Working Together to Safeguard Children: A guide to inter-agency working to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children (July 2018) and Keeping Children 
Safe in Education: Statutory Guidance for Schools and Colleges (September 
2018). 

 
In line with the guidance, the Designated Officer function is required to ensure 
that: 

 
• advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff. 

 
•  any allegation made against a person who works with children in either a   

paid or a voluntary capacity is investigated. The Designated Officer will 
facilitate and oversee this process to conclusion. The Designated Officer 
does not investigate. That is the role of the employer or if a criminal 
allegation, the Police.  

 
•  Designated Officer meetings are chaired effectively, and an agreed 

outcome of the investigation is established. 
 

•  allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only 
the welfare of children but also staff. 

 
•  support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 
 
•  learning from Designated Officer referrals is effectively disseminated. 

 
2.3  All organisations within Darlington are required to have clear policies and 

procedures in place that outline how and what their organisation should do when 
an allegation is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with 
children. These policies and procedures should be in line with Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership procedures. 

 

Page 56

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779401/Working_Together_to_Safeguard-Children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/u
[...]
 been investigated or because the allegation is 
subsequently found to be ‘out of area’ and referred to the relevant local authority.      

 
6.9 The overall trend within the Designated Officer service is that the number of 

annual referrals has increased significantly (20%) in the past twelve months. 
Some referrals are complex, often requiring more than one Designated Officer 
meeting. There have also been referrals relating to incidents in the private lives 
of individuals, which raise safeguarding concerns about their suitability within 
their employment. Such cases can be complex in terms of disclosure and 
resolution.  

 
6.10    The increase in the total number of referrals in this reporting period is partly 

explained by the high number of allegations from a school for children with 
Special Educational Needs, accounting for 19% of the total number of 
allegations. Most of the allegations from this setting relate to the use of restraint. 
This is explained in paragraphs 8.4 - 8.6.   

 
6.11    The increase in the total number of referrals in 2019/20 may also be explained in 

part by the impact of multi-agency training provided by the Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership Training Officer and awareness raising sessions 
provided by the Designated Officer in 2019/20, which has resulted in a better 
understanding of the role of the Designated Officer and the requirement for 
employers to inform the relevant Local Authority of allegations against 
professionals who work with children.   

            
                      

Chart 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Physical Emotional Sexual Conduct Neglect Suitability

Allegation by category

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

Page 61



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7.0  Source of Referrals by Profession / employment setting 
 
7.1 As can be seen in Chart 5 Education settings in 2019/20 continue to be the 

largest referring group, accounting for 93 (40%) of the
[...]
with an update on the performance of the Learning & Skills Service 
for academic year 2019/20. 

 
Summary 
 
2.  The Learning & Skills service continues to perform well with a ‘Good’ Ofsted grade 

whilst supporting some of the most vulnerable adults, young people and families in 

Darlington. 

 
3. The shift of provision to better align with local priorities has had some impact on the 

performance of the service due to the change in demographic of the learners.  The 

service has recognised this and is putting in place further checks and controls to ensure 

that the service continues to perform at a high level. 

 

4. There will be some challenges in 2020/21 as we move towards TVCA priorities as part of 

the devolution of the Adult Education Budget and the ongoing challenges of 

apprenticeship funding. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To give Scrutiny Members oversight and knowledge of this externally funded service. 
 
 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Paul Richardson, Head of Skills and Employability - Extension 6015 

  

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

CYP Scrutiny Report 20200907 – Learning & Skills Annual Report          
Page 2 of 7 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities, young people engaged in 
learning are less likely to engage in anti-social 
behaviour 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 

Wards Affected This reports supports performance improvement 
across all Wards 

Groups Affected This report sup

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 September 2020 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes (Chair), Bartch, Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, Crudass, 
L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence and Tim Fisher 
 
ABSENT – Maura Regan, Glenis Harrison and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston (Stronger Communities Portfolio) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Sharon Raine (Head of Performance and 
Transformation), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Joanne  Stoddart (Head of 
Assessment , Care Planning and Looked After Through Care), Paul Richardson (Head 
of Skills and Employability), Martin Graham (Head of Quality Assurance and Practice 
Improvement), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Tony Murphy (Head of 
Education and Inclusion) 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 June and 13 July 2020. 
 

 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND PUBLIC HEALTH - POST-COVID-19 
PRIORITIES 
 

 Ken Ross, the Public Health Specialist gave a presentation to Members on public 
health and Post Covid-19 priorities. 
 
The presentation outlined the government’s obesity strategy launched in July 2020 
recognising obesity as a significant risk factor for Covid-19 and which also 
complements the Darlington Healthy Weight Plan, a whole system approach to 
providing an environment that supports healthy choice; highlighted how schools were 
being supported with mental health issues including the successful Trailblazer bid for 
school based mental health support through transition, focus on children and young 
people in years 4-8 from September 2021 and the Emotional Health and Resilience 
Nurse commissioned from the Harrogate and District Foundation Trust. 
 
The presentation also highlighted how the 0-19 Service had at the start of lockdown 
changed its style of delivery and prioritised families to ensure the most vulnerable had 
contact by the service which was delivered by various virtual means and the service 



 

 
-2- 

 

had received positive feedback from parents and families who had accessed the 
service during this time.  
 
Regarding healthy eating Members discussed with the Public Health Specialist and 
the representatives of the Primary Schools Forum and the 11-19 Partnership what 
was being offered in schools for lunches, packed lunches, the voucher scheme and 
free school meals; how to tackle an obesogenic society; and the mental health 
support within schools and specialized mental health support.  
 
Members thanked Ken Ross for his presentation and also extended thanks to  to his 
team for their work throughout the pandemic. 
 

 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to set out the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual report for 2019/20.  
 
The submitted report provided Members with an overview of the work of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service in relation to Looked After Children, 
including the Dispute Resolution Process and an overview of the performance of the 
unit in a range of responsibilities. 
 
The submitted report also provided information on the role of the IRO’s and statutory 
and non-statutory functions that the service is responsible for; detailed staffing levels 
and caseloads; provided statistical information relating to the number of Looked After 
Children and number and timeliness of Looked After Reviews; the number of children 
subject to Child Protection Plans and timeliness of Initial Child Protection 
Conferences; the Quality Assurance function; and highlighted the actions scheduled 
for 2020/21. 
 
Members discussed the report and in particular how Independent Reviewing Officers 
are forging relationships with Members in view of the suggestions made in the recent 
Ofsted report; the caseload figure in Darlington of 68 children which remains in the 
upper limit of the statutory guidance of 70; and the importance of full participation of 
Looked After Children in their reviews and contact with the IRO. 
 
 
 

 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2019/20 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 
performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 4 (January to March) 2019/20 performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination 
Group and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where 
indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  



 

 
-3- 

 

 
It was highlighted that 17.2 per cent of re-referrals were repeated within 12 months, 
which was better than the target of 18 per cent; 100 per cent of children with a Child 
Protection Plan and 100 per cent of Children Looked After had been allocated to a 
qualified social worker; Year to date, 0.6 per cent of children who had their Child 
Protection Plan (CPP) ceased, had been subject to a CPP for 2 years or more and 
continues to remain below the target of 5 per cent; 89.0 per cent of statutory looked 
after children visits had been completed within the timescale and performance against 
this indicator had continued to improve throughout the year; 73.6 per cent of looked 
after children aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years), had 
been in their current placement continuously for at least two years; 94.3 per cent of 
looked after children who were due a review health check received them within the 
required timescale; 90.2 per cent of looked after children who were due a review 
dental check had received them within the required timescale; and 28.1 per cent of 
Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET).  
 
The areas highlighted for focus were in respect of referrals screened and completed 
within one day which was slightly below the target of 90 per cent at 86.8 per cent; 
89.5 per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 
working days from the Strategy meeting being held/Section 47 being initiated; 
timeliness of assessments was 88.7 per cent, just below target of 90 per cent, 
however it was highlighted that it was important that social workers have time to 
undertake good quality direct work and was under constant monitoring; 92.0 per cent 
of statutory child protection visits had been completed within 15 working days, with 
79.6 per cent completed within the internal aspirational target of 10 working days; and 
the rate of looked after children had increased and was currently 120.1 per 10,000 
population (270 children), compared to 117.2 per 10,000 population (264) last year. 
 
Members discussed in particular the looked after children who are transferred into the 
system from another authority and how they are dealt with; use of the Early Help 
Service to support families prior to statutory intervention and also the Strengthening 
Families Programme, which Members requested further information on at a future 
date. 
 
Members also expressed their concerns at the percentage of Children in Care that 
had had three or more placements within the previous 12 months and the number of 
Children in Care refusing dental appointments and health assessments and the 
possible reasons for this. 
 
 
 

 DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to update Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer, April 2019 to March 2020 
and to highlight the required actions for April 2020 to March 2021.  
 
The submitted report outlined the Designated Officer’s function, in line with national 
guidance and highlighted that all organisations working with children in Darlington are 
required to have policies and procedures in place on what their organisation should 



 

 
-4- 

 

do when an allegation is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with 
children. These policies and procedures are in line with Darlington Safeguarding 
Partnership multi-agency procedures.   
 

Members discussed in particular the increase in the number of referrals in this 
reporting period explained by the high number of allegations from a school for 
children with Special Educational Needs which accounted for 19 per cent of the total 
number of allegations, mostly relating to the use of restraint and the Action Plan that 
had been put in place with the Safeguarding Officer to address this issue and what 
contact had been made with other authorities who have children attending the setting. 
 
 

 LEARNING AND SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on the performance of the Learning 
and Skills Service for the academic year 2019/20. 
 
It was reported that the Learning and Skills Service continues to perform well with a 
‘Good’ Ofsted grade whilst supporting some of the most vulnerable adults, young 
people and families in Darlington; and have put in place further checks and controls 
to ensure the service continues to perform at a high level as a result of the shift of 
provision due to a change in the demographic of the learners. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted some challenges to be faced in 2020/21 with 
the move towards Tees Valley Combined Authority priorities as part of the devolution 
of the Adult Education Budget; the challenges faces by Covid-19 and the transition to 
online learning at the start of lockdown using Google Classroom and the expectation 
that all further education provision will fully restart from September 2020; and the 
ongoing challenges of apprenticeship funding. 
 
 

 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

   
The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 


